Date: March 10, 2009 ) Item No. 2
File No. 09003

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*

Rita O’Flynn against Department of Technology
n :

L]

L]

[]

[

[

L]

[

L]

Completed by: Chris Rusiom Date: March 4, 2009

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda ltems (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages'and will therefore not be
copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force or any
member of the pubhc upon request at City Hall, Room 244.

Agenda Packet Checklist’



- CirY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DIRECT DIAL:  [415) 554-4236
E-MAIL: emes1.%Io#'e_n're@sfgov.org
March 3, 2009
" Nick Goldman, Chair

Members of the Complaint Comunittee

Re:  RITA O'FLYNN v. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY ( 09003)

Dear Chair Goldman and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force") has jlll‘lSd]Ctlon over the complaint of Rita O'Flynn against the San Francisco
Department of Technology

- BACKGROUND

Complainant Rita O'Flynn has been investigating the federal Housing and Urban
Development ("HUD") Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's Office of Housing. In
2008, Rita O'Flynn requested that she have the opportunity to review the entire HUD Lead
Abatement files at the Mayor's Office of Housing. After she reviewed the files, she requested"
that the entire file be copied. Once she received the copies she realized that the provided records
did not include the e-mails that she had reviewed. When she requested the e-mail records she
was advised that the e-mails records had been deleted since the Mayor's Office only keeps
electronic records for two years. Rita O'Flynn also tried to get the e-mail records of former
supervisor Fiona Ma and the HUD office from the Board of Supervisors but learned that the
electronic records had also been deleted after Supervisor Ma left the Board to join the State
Assembly.

On Nevember 14, 2008, Rita O'Flynn made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR'™
with the Department of Technology for all e-mails during the past 5 years from or to:

1. Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing and Susan Suval.
2. Michael Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing and Susan Suval.
3. Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myrma Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing.

. On November 14, 2008, Ron Vinson, the Director of Media responded to the IDR and
requested an extension under section 67.25(b) of the Ordinance until November 25, 2008, On
November 25, 2008, Ron Vinson e-mailed Rita O'Flynn to explain that there were difficulties in

finding the records and would need more time.
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CIrY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to the Complaint Committee
Page 2
Date:

On January 14, 2009, Ron Vinson e-mailed Rita OFlynn and advised her that the e-mail
records that she was seeking had been deleted during the course of materials management and
consistent with the Mayor's Office records retention policy. Ron Vinson stated that if records are
deleted during the Mayor's Office periodic clearing of records pursuant to a stated records
retention schedule, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the State Public Records Act requires the
City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.

COMPLAINT

On January 19, 2009, Rita O'Flynn filed a complaint against the Department of
Technology Office alleging violations of sections 67.21 and 67.29-7 of the Sunshine Ordinance

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under 67.21 and
67.29-7 of the Ordinance. ‘

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by -
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meetmg laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code. Section 67.21
generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25 covers Immediate Disclosure
Requests. CPRA Section 6253 generally covers Public Records Requests.

In this case, Rita O'Flynn requested records that DTIS had at one time under its
possession. The e-mail records were deleted through a records retention and destruction policy.
The Task Force has jurisdiction to hear case and will determine whether the DTIS Office
violated the Ordinance and/or the Public Records Act.
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Caslton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
http//www .sfgov.org/sunshine.
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Compiaint against which Department or Commission " A - E '
Movni s Orsice 0Ff  |ocdniounly

Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission <R » ;.\_{_V Y RER

[ﬂ/ Alleged violation public records access
[] Alleged violation of public meefing. Date of meeting

Sunshine Ordinance Section

{If known, please cite specific provision(s} being violated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant
documentation supporting your complaint.

dee AT1acned

Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? 4 yes [] no

Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? E yes [ ] no
(Optional)* -

Name ‘& ,4 &« 16 B8 WRYEEY Address N

@ M3AYL oom

Telephone No. y ¢ - NN  E-Mail Address

Date 19 14 O Y4

fire

| request confidentiality of my personal information. D}} yes L] no

L NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SURJRCT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY IS
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED. YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/OFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND E-MAIL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anouymous as Jong as the complainant provides a reliable means of contact with the SOTF (Phone number, fax number, or e-mail

address).
07731208

o~
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PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

"Immediate Disclosure Request”

To: Custodian of Records Date: November 12, 2008
Department of Technology 1. $outh Van Ness Avenue
2nd Foor

San Francisco CA 94103
Phone: {(415) 5814000

Name of Reqguester: Rita O’Flynn
Requester Address:

City/State/Zip: San Francisco, CA, 94123

Number o be called when documents are

Telephone: available or to clarify request: SAME

{Indicate times when you can be eontacted) ANY
Subject or ltern Requested: . (Pleasc be as specific as possible)

For ali emails during the past 5 years from or ta
Myma ton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing {myrmaiton@sigov.org and

Susan Suvat {ssuval@sbeglobal.nel)
Michae! Paimer, Mayor's Office of Housing {michael.paimer@sfgov.org)

and Susan Suva! {ssuval@sheglobalnet)
Eiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Susan Suval

(ssuval@sbcglobal.nel) ‘
Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office

of Housing {myrnaiton@sfgov.org)

X 1 want to see the records. Please call me at the above phone -
number when the records are ready for viewing. Do not make
copies on my behalf. I will review the documents first and
then indicate those documents I wish copied.

X 1 want copies of the pages in the records that I have marked.
I want the entire records copied.
1 want the information mailed to the address above.

If payment is required before releasing copies, please let me

X know

“immediate Disclosure Reguests: (Requests satisfied no later than the close of
business on the day following the day of the request) This deadline shall apply only i

SId CTTTLLRTA.0 Ba1H daE:.0 B0 51—'—52,{*“11




the words "Immediate Disclostre Request" are placed across the fop of the request and
on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet in which the request is fransmitted.
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&&&&EE
RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

From

Rita Anpust O'Flynn

Sent: Thu 1/15/09 10:35 AM
To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

baay.fraser@sfgav.arg; thomas.long@sfgov.org, william. sanders@sfeov.org;

Ce: sofi@sfgov.org

Bee: § R DIMISHL.Com

ExternalClass JEC_hmumessage P {padding:0px;} ExternalClass body EC_hmmessage {font-
size:10pt;font-family:Verdana;} Dear Mr. Vinson:

This untimely response is in conflict with carlier e-mail (see below). As the Mayor's Office of
Housing is aware, the materials requested were originally available for viewing at the Mayor's
Office of Housing and then not available when copies were provided within the week of the
onsite review. 1 was informed by Douglas Shoemaker that, despite my requests for copics, the
materials requested were no longer available in the file and electronic versions were destroyed. It
is obvious that the hard file was sanitized prior to copying and that e-mail were deleted from
their systern outside the confines of their policy. I am therefore informing you of my intent to file
a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. Should you or any of the other city
representatives wish to speak with me, I will arrange to do so at your earliest convenience.

“With Xind Regards,

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

From: Ron. Vinson@sfgov.arg

To: L\ @msn.com

CC: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Thomas. Long@sfgov.org; William Sanders@sfgov.org
Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 17:36:24 -0800

January 14, 2009

CuuBRid, 0 BITY degtl0 80 GBI uep 18




Dear Rita O'Flynn

We are responding to your request under the Sunshine Ordinance for copies
of 5 years of email messages sent or received by certain present and/or
former employees of the City and County of San Francisco. We understand

that you may have already received some responsive documents from the

Mayor's Office of Housing refated to this request.

We decline to provide any additional documents in response to your request
that would require us to search data retained only on backup tape.

Where a City official, consistent with his or her department’s records
retention schedule, has deleted or placed in the Trash folder an email

communication, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records

Act requires the City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415} 581-4003 - offlce
{(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
Znd Flgor
San Francisco, CA 94103

wewuRita August O'Flynn <TG Msn.Cam> wrote: -----

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org> _

From: Rita August O'Fiynn < ESiESRIRC Msn.com >

Data: 01/14/2009 03:41PM

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

I am sorry Ren that you seem to be caught in the middle of all of this. I have been
very patient and, if I do not receive a response by COB today, I will be filing a
complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Taskforce this evening.

Rita O'Flynn 415- KNSR coil: 415 5NN

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure -
From: Ron.Vinson@®sfgov.org

To: FINEERIER L msn.com

Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2008 11:47:5% -0800

Heflo Rita,
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I'm working with the City Attorney’s office In response to your requests. Qur |
department responded to a Subpoena that came from your attorney. We plan on
responding to you directly.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media
{415) 581-4003 ~ office
{415) 581-3%70 ~ Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor

_San Francisco, CA 94103 , ' .

o msn.com> wrote: wee--

~~~~~ Rita August O'Flynn

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>
From: Rita August O'Flynn <j
Date: 01/14/2009 08:43AM

cc: <cathersne argumedo@sfgov.org>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,

BMSN.COm>>

Sub}ect' RE' Sunshine Ordinance Reguest for Immediate Disclosure

Third request for follow up! Response requested

5 Cell: 415-B

Rita O'Flynn 415-64

Frorm: S
To: ron. vinson@sfgov.org
CC a’ch rine, argumedo@sfgov.org; c;tyattomey@sfgov org;

Sub;ect RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
Date: Tue, 13 Jan 2009 09:50:45 -0800

See helow. Response requested.

Rita O'Flynn 4154

From:
To: ron.wvinson@sfgov.org

CC catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; (:Ityattorney@sfgov org;

M omsn.com

Subj ct: RE: Supshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Dfsc:fcsure
Date: Fri, 9 Jan 2009 12:40:32 -0800 .
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Can you update me as to the status of my request?

rita 0'Flynn 415- [ ce: 415 NN

~

To: e sn.com .

CC: catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Wed, 3 Dec 2008 14:33:00 -0800

We are working with the City Attorney’s office to respond to your request,
There is a tremendous amount of volume involved here that Includes tans of
thousands of emalls over a § year period. The City Attorney’s office just
received this reguest and I don't expect we will be able to get you & response
today.

Ron Vinson

Dlrector of Madia

(415) 581-4003 - offlce
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

@

To <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

<markoflynn@msn.com>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org>

Rita August O'Flynn
*@msn.zom:- 12/03/2008 SubjRE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate
11:12 AM ectisclosure .

o
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Dear Ron!

I hope this e-mail finds you well, I understand we ran into some unexpected and last
minute difficulties in having the information reguested via the Sunshine Crdinance.

Apparently there is problem formatting older emall records which are stored off-site info

readable copy and that you have submitted the data fo the City Attorey for conversion.
It i alko my understanding that you can produce the more recent emails which are
stored by your department onssite. Siven the formatting problerns with the older emails.
and while we are waiting for the City Attorney to process your request for conversion of
thase older emalls, this e-mall will serve as my documentation for a Sunshine Crdinance
Request for Immediate Disdosure to provide the documentation for which you have
access on-site, T trust this will be available before the dose of business today.

. 1 think itis importent to clarify 2 few issuss surrounding my requests for information and

to ensure you that this is not a duplicative request of other ¢ity agencies. This request is
being made with regard to @ HUD Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's
Office of Housing, I requested an opporiunity review the entire HUD Lead Abatemeni
files at the Mayor's Office of Housing. After my review 1 reguested that the entire file be
copied for me. The copies provided did not incude the e~mails I had reviewed on site. |
was informed that if such e-mails had existed, it had been deleted as the Mayor's Office
of Houslng only keeps electronic records for two years. The Mayer's Office of Housing
has indicated that the HUD Lead Abatement Grant is subject to a 5 year commitment on
the part of property owners and your office is my last source for this information. I had
also submitted a request to the Board of Supervisors regarding emalls from and to Fiena
Ma regarding this matter, but was informed that they hed no documents responsive to
my request as Superviser Ma had left her office to serve as a member of the State
Assembly, Here too, your office is my fast source for this information,

My original request o your office was faxed on 14 November 2008, and T would fike a
response immediately per the Sunshirne Ordinanca,

With Kind Regards

Rita O’Flynn 41554

To:
CC: el i
Subject: RE:
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org ‘
Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 15:24:04 -0800

Helio All,

Come by at 4pm. That should give us encugh time to sift through ell the Info
to see if any redactions are necessary.
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Ron vinson

birector of Media

(415) 5814003 - office
{415) 581-3570 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
san Franciscoe, CA 94103

TD«:mn.vinson@sfgov.org

SubjecRE:

rita August o Flynn JSENEEEREemsn.com> 12/01/2008 10120 £
AM .

Hi Ron:

Thank you so much for your response. Mark will try to come by tomorrow to
pick it up; what is the latest he can stop by and what is the charge for the
cD? )

rita o'Fiynn 415 IR c=n: 415N

To: INERENENC sn.com

Subject: RE: .

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Data: Mon, 3 Dec 2008 1G:10:37 -0B0GO

Hello Rita,

BURTA, 0 23TYH d2£540 B0 81 uBr




Rita Au

:

Yes, I'm sorry | didn't get back to you on Tuesday as plenned. The person
who was working on this request from the email team has been out of fown, -
We should have it ready for you tomorrow at the latest. We will put the info in
a CD format,

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To<ronvinson@sfgov.org>

<barty.frager@sfgov.org>, <doris.legaspl@sfoov.org>,
msn.com>, <stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.orgs>,

<atherlne.argumedo@sfgov.org>

€C

SubRE:
ust O'Flynn Ject
O mS n.cOnt >

Hi Rom:

1 hope you had a nice Thanksgiving. Do you know when I can have the
material I regquested? { had to postpone a meeting with the Ethics
Commission as I need to have this material when I meet with them.

whith Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415
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To: ‘Dmsn,com

CC; barry.fraser@sfgov.org; doris.legaspi@sfgov.org; e msn.com;
stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org

Subject: RE:

Frem: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Tue, 25 Nov 2008 13:12:51 -0800

Hi Rita,

1 just met with your colleagus. uUnfortunately, I have been in jury duty since
jast Monday. I was seiected and the trial was over with a verdict issued late
this morning. Needless te say, I have not been in the office. I'm checking on
the status of your request, It should have been retrieved while I was gone.
Sorry for the delay.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415} 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

<barry. fraser@sfgov.org>,
cc<stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org>,
<dorisJegaspi@sfgov.org>, <JEEEiEe

O com>

SuRE:
bie

Rite August O'Flynn o
<SR o ms0.com >
11/25/2008 08:07 AM

wWe would like to come by today and review and copy as needed the materials
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you have been able to find. What time wh! materials be ready for us?

H Cell: 415-EERGIET

Rita O'Flynn 415-§

To: [NE Piamsn.com
CC: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Stephanie.OGuinn@sfgov.org;
doris.legaspi@sfgov.arg
Subject:
" Frome: RenVinson@sfgov.org
Date: Fri, 14 Nov 2008 15:43:01 -0800

Dear Ms. Q'Flynn:

In order to properly respond to your Request, DTIS requires additional time in
order to consult with another interested department or departments. In accordarnce
with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.25(b) and California
Govemment Code Section 6253(c), DTIS will respond on or before November
25,2008.

Thank you so much for your patience!

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Flgor "
San Francisco, CA 94103

e e ****#***#******#********#************** e sk s o e ode Mook e e e 2 Ok oK K RO K KKK K
ek o e o e ok o O e K

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this email, all related responses and any files
and/or attachments transmitted with it arer CONFIDENTIAL and are intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to'whom they are addressed. This email may
contain legaily privileged information and may nhot be disclosed, copied or distributed
to anyone without authorization from the email’s originator. It is strictly prohibited
for unaddressed Individuals or entities to take any action based on information
contained in this emall. If you have received this emall In error, please notify the
sender immedIately and delete ali copies from your system.

T GURT3,D Baid  dBE:L0 BO BT wep




22

1.18.2008

1-d

To: " Sunshine Ordinance Task Force From: Rita Augost O'Flynn
Fax: 4155547854 ?z;gw: 14w/ cover
Phone: - 41 5-;54~7724 Date: 1.19,2009

Re: Sunshine Ordinance Complaint CcC:

D Urgent For Review D Please Copunent Please Reply D Please Recycle

Comments: See attached.

ST,
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 54102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
hitp://www.sfgov.org/sunshine
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Complaint against which Department or Commission . —
P o P Maxolk 4 Orrics 0% Locublouony

Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission “Row Viwseds

. [Q/ Alleged violation public records access
] Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting

Sunshine Ordinance Section

(If known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please’ attach any relevant
documentation supporting your complaint.

dee At1ached

Do you want a.p'ublic hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? - X yes [] no
Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? [X] yes ] no

(Optional)’ )
Name “§ 1as O’ i wn Address 10§ (. R EAN Wcmmv, KD

Telephone No. 4 ¢- 3 §6- §483 E-Mail Address rita_aui}us‘t@ M3 vl oo
Date 14 Tus O 4 ﬁ/){%
v ignature

| request confidentiality of my personal information. [Si yes [} no

! NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY 18
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED. YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/OFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND E-MAIL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anonymous as long as the complainant provides a reliable means of contact with the SOTF (Phone number, fax number, or e-mail

address).
07131408

23

EAL LZPR-QAF-GTH TTGURTA. 0 Eatd d9g:s0 80 B1 uer



24

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

"lmmediate Disclosure Request"

To: Custodian of Records Date: November 12, 2008
Department of Technology 1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor

San Francisco CA 94103
Phone; (415) 581-4000

Name of Requester: Rita O’Flynn
Requester Address: 708 Great Highway, #2
City/State/Zip: San Francisco, CA, 94121

. 415-386- Number to be cailed when documents are
Telephone: 8483 available or Yo clarify request: SAME
(Indicate times when you can be contacted) ANY
Subject or Item Requested: . (Please be as specific as possible)

For all emails during the past 5 years from or to:

Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing (myrna.iton@sfgov.org) and
Susan Suval {ssuval@sbeglobal.net)

Michael Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing {michael.palmer@sigov.org)
and Susan Suval (ssuval@sbcglobal.net)

Fiona Ma, San Francisca Supervisor and Susan Suval
{ssuval@sbecgiobal.net) ‘

Fiona Ma, San Francisco Superviser and Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office
of Housing (myrna.iton@sfgov.org)

X 1 want to see the records. Please call me at the above phone
| number when the records are ready for viewing. Do not make
copies on my behalf. I will review the documents first and
then indicate those documents I wish copied.

X ] want copies of the pages in the records that I have marked.
I want the entire records copied.
I want the information mailed to the address above.
X If payment is required before releasing copies, please let me

know

*jmmediate Disclosure Reguests: (Requests satisfied no later than the close of
business on the day following the day of the request.) This deadline shall apply only if

e o er e attn J—
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the words "immediate Disclosure Request”
on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet in whi

are placed across the top of the request and

ch the request is fransmitted.

25

~rd #22R-9RE-GIP

GURTJ D 53ty | dLE:LO BD BT uer



E&eb&&
RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

?rom Rita Angust O'Flynn (rita_august@msn.com)

Sent: Tha 1/15/09 10:35 AM
To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

barry.fraser@sfgov.org; thomas.long@sfgov.org; william.sanders@sfgov.org;

Ce: soft@sfgov.org

Bee: ma:koﬂynn@msn.com

_ExternalClass .[EC_hmmessage P {padding:0px;} .ExternalClass body. EC_hmmessage {font-
size: 10pt: font-family:Verdana;} Dear Mr. Vinson:

This untimely response is in conflict with earlier e-mail (see below). As the Mayor’s Office of
Housing is aware, the materials requested were originally available for viewing at the Mayor's
Office of Housing and then not available when copies were provided within the week of the
onsite review. I was informed by Douglas Shoemaker that, despite my requests for copies, the
materials requested were no longer available in the file and electronic versions were destroyed. It
is obvious that the hard file was sanitized prior to copying and that e-mail were deleted from
their system outside the confines of their policy. Iam therefore informing you of my intent 1o file
a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. Should you or any of the other city
representatives wish to speak with me, I will arrange to do so at your earliest convenience.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn
415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

To: rita_august@msn.com ‘ ‘

CC: Barry Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Thomas.Long@sfgov.org; William.Sanders@sfgov.org
Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 17:36:24 -0800

January 14, 2009
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Dear Rita O'Flynn

We are responding to your reguest under the Sunshine Ordinance for copies
of 5 years of email messages sent or received by certain present and/or
former employees of the City and County of San Francisco. We understand
that you may have already received some responsive documents from the
Mayor's Office of Housing related to this request.

We decline to provide any additional documents in response to your request
that would require us to search data retained only on backup tape.

Where a City official, consistent with his or her department’s records
retention schedule, has deleted or placed in the Trash folder an email
communication, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records
Act requires the City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 ~ Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

----- Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com> wrote: ----~

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

from: Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com>

Date: 01/14/2009 03:41PM .
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate bisclosure

I am sorry Ron that you seem to be caught in the middie of all of this. I have been
very patient and, if I do not receive a response by COB today, I will be filing a
complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Taskforce this evening.

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Celi: 415-260-7608

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

To: rita_august@msn.com

Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 11:47:5% -0800

LY

Helle Rita,
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I'm working with the City Attorney's office in response to your requests. Our
department responded to a Subpoena that came from your attorney. We plan on
responding to you directly.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970C - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

.From: Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com>

Date: 01/14/2009 08:43AM

cc: <catherine.arqumedo@sfgov.org>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<markoflynn@msn.com> ‘ A
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Reguest for Immediate Disclosure

Third request for follow up! Response requested

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Celi: 415-260-7608

From: rita_august@msn.com

To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

CC: catherine.argumedo®@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markoflynn@msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
Date: Tue, 13 Jan 2009 09:50:45 -0800

See below. Response requested.

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

From: rita_august@msn.com

To; ron.vinson@sfgov.org

CC: catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markofiynn@msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immaediate Disclosure
Date: Fri, 9 Jan 2009 12:40:32 -0800
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Can you update me as to the status of my request?

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com

CC: catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markoflynn@msn.com .
Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
Fror: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Wed, 3 Dec 2008 14:33:00 -0800

We are working with the City Attorney's office to respond to your request.
There is a tremendous amount of volume involved here that includes tens of
thousands of emails over a 5 year period. The City Attorney's office just
received this request and 1 don't expect we will be able to get you a response
today.

Ron Vinsch

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

i South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
_San Francisco, CA 94103

To <ron,vinson@sfgov.org>

<markoflynn@msn.com>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<catherine, argumedo@sfgov.org>
Rita August O'Flynn
<rita_august@msn.com> 12/03/2008 SubjRE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate
11:12 AM ectDisclosure .
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Dear Ron!

1 hope this e-mail finds you well. I understand we ran into some unexpected and last
minute difficuities in having the information requested via the Sunshine Crdinance,
Apparently there is problem formatting older email records which are stored off-site into
readable copy and that you have submitted the data to the City Attorney for conversion.
1t is also my understanding that you can produce the mere recent emails which are
stored by your department on-site. Given the formatting problems with the older emails
and while we are waiting for the City Attorney to process your request for conversion of
these older emails, this e-mait will serve as my documentation for a Sunshine Ordinance
Request for Immediate Disclosure to provide the documentation for which you have
access on-site. I trust this will be available before the close of business today.

I think it is important to clarify a few issues surrounding my requests for information and
to ensure you that this is not a duplicative request of cther city agencies. This request is
being made with regard to a HUD Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's
Office of Housing, T requested an opportunity review the entire HUD Lead Abatement
files at the Mayor’s Qffice of Housing. After my review 1 requested that the entire file be
copied for me. The copies provided did not include the e-mails I had reviewed on site. 1
was informed that if such e-mails had existed, it had been deleted as the Mayor's Office
of Housing only keeps electronic records for twa years. The Mayor's Office of Housing
has indicated that the HUD Lead Abatement Grant is subject to a 5 year cormmitment on
the part of property owners and your office is my last source for this information. T had
also submitted a request to the Board of Supervisors regarding emails from and to Fiona
Ma regarding this matter, but was informed that they had no documents responsive to
my request as Supervisor Ma had left her office to serve as a member of the State
Assembly. Here too, your office is my last source for this information.

My original request to your office was faxed on 14 November 2008, and I would fike a
response immediately per the Sunshirne Ordinance.

‘With Kind Regards

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com

CC: markoflynn@msn.com

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 15:24:04 0800

Hello All,

. Come by at 4pm. That should give us enough time to sift through all the info

to see if any redactions are necessary.
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Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581~3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
znd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

<ron.vinson@sfgov.org

T0>

<markoflynn@msn.co
m>

SubjecRE:

Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn,com> 12/01/2008 10:20 ¢
AM : .

Hi Ron:

Thank you so much for your response. Mark will try to come by tomorrow to
pick it up; what is the latest he can stop by and what is the charge for the
cD?

Rita O'Fiynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 10:10:37 -0800

Hello Rita,

- - e e et e b e W80
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Yes, I'm sorry I didn't get back to you on Tuesday as planned. The person
who was working on this request from the email team has been out of town. -
We should have it ready for you tomorrow at the latest. We will put the info in
a CD format. ‘
Ron Vinson
Director of Media
(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 ~ Fax
1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisceo, CA 94103
To<ron.vinscn@sfgov.org>
<barry.fraser@sfgov.org>, <doris.Iegaépt@sfgov.org>,
cc <markoflynn@msn.com>, <stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org>,
<catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org>
SubRE:
Rita August O'Flynn Ject
<rita_august@msn.com> :
12/01/2008 10:07 AM (

Hi Ron:

I hope you had a nice Thanksgiving. Do you know when I can have the
materiaf 1 requested? I had to postpone a meeting with the Ethics
Commission as I need to have this material when I meet with them,
With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608
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To: rita_august@msn.com

CC: barry.fraser@sfgov.org; doris.legaspi@sfygov.org; markoflynn@msn.com;
stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date; Tue, 25 Nov 2008 13:12:51 -0800

Hi Rita,

1 just met with your colleague. unfortunately, I have been in jury duty since
last Monday. I was selected and the trial was over with a verdict issued late
this morning. Needless to say, I have not been in the office. I'm checking on
the status of your request. I should have been retrieved while I was gone.
Sorry for the delay.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To<ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

<barry.fraser@sfgov.org>,
cc <stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org>,
<doris.legaspi@sfgov.org>, <markofiynn@msn.com:>

SuRE:
bje
. ct
Rita August O'Flynn
<rita_sugust@msn.com>
11/25/2008 08:07 AM

We would like to come by today and review and copy 8% needéd the materials
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you have been able to find. What time will materials be ready for us?

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: Rita_August@msn.com

CC: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Stephanie.QGuinn@sfgov.org;
doris.legaspi@sfgov.org

Subject:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Fri, 14 Nov 2008 15:43:01 -0800

Dear Ms. O'Flynn:

In order to properly respond to your Request, DTIS requires additional time in
‘order to consult with another interested department or departments. In accordance
with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.25(b) and California
Government Code Section 6253(c), DTIS will respond on or before November
25, 2008.

Thank you so much for your patience!

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor ' -
San Francisco, CA 94103

***********#**m*********x*z******************************m*********
ok Rk s K AR K

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this email, all related responses and any files
and/or attachments transmitted with it are CONFIDENTIAL and are intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This email may
contain legally privileged information and may hot be disclosed, copied or distributed
to anyone without authorization from the email's originator. It is strictly prohibited
for unaddressed individuals or entities to take any action hased on information
contained in this email. If you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete all copies from your system.

——————} B

»228-98E-S1b UURT4. 0 ®aly  dgE:L0 B8O B1 uel



1.19.2009

To: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force From: Rita August O'Flynn
Fax: 415-554-7854 Pages: 14 w/ cover
Phone: 415-554-7724 Date: 1.19.2009

Re: Sunshine Ordinance Complaint cC: -

D Urgent For Review D Please Comment Please Reply

D Please Recycle

Comments: See attached.
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e Barry Fraser/DTIS/SFGOV To SOTFISOTFISFGOV@SFGOV
021712008 04:.48 PM ¢C Ron Vinson/DTIS/SFGOV@SFGOV, Frank
" Darby/BOS/SFGOV@SFGQV
bce
Subject Re: Fw: Sunshine Comp Eamt Received: #09003 Rtta O'Flynn
vs Dept of Technotogy

The Department of Technology submits the following statement to support its position in the
above complaint.

Each City department is responsible for maintaining copies of public records consistent with its

records retention policy. Where a City official, consistent with his or her department's records
retention schedule, has deleted or placed in the Trash folder an email communication, neither the
Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records Act requires the City to search backup tapes to
retrieve such messages. Therefore, DT has declined to provide email backup files in response to
the Complainant's request.

Barry Fraser

Telecommunications Policy Analyst
City and County of San Francisco
Department of Technology

One South Van Ness, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: 415-581-3976

Fax: 415-581-397¢
barry. fraser@sfaov.crq
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